who had the appropriate knowledge, skills, and understanding to carry out the valuation 
with the competence and due diligence expected of a qualified valuer. 

In applying the valuation methodology the following values had been determined: 

Market Value 

 Scenario 1 – £ 350,000 (Three Hundred and Fifty Thousand Pounds), a sale in the 

open market. 

 Scenario 2 – Market Value subject to a letting to Hyndburn Leisure on the terms 

outlined above.  £350,000 (Three Hundred and Fifty Thousand Pounds) 

 Scenario 3 – Market Value subject to a letting to Hyndburn Leisure on the terms 

outlined above, but with a COF restriction or charge on title.  £120,000 (One 

Hundred and twenty Thousand Pounds) 

Market Rent 

 Scenario 1 – A letting in the Open Market. £nil (No Pounds) 

 Scenario 2 – A letting to Hyndburn Leisure, with no COF restrictions.  £nil (No 

pounds). 

 Scenario 3 – A letting to Hyndburn Leisure, with COF restrictions.